

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/4/2018 3:56 PM

Appeal No. 52000-1-II  
Pierce County Superior Court No. 18-2-04512-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NORTHWOOD ESTATE, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

LENNAR NORTHWEST, INC.,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Martin Burns  
Burns Law, PLLC  
524 Tacoma Ave. S.  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 507-5586  
Attorney for Respondent

December 4, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
a. Procedural History .....	3
b. Factual History .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	8
a. Standard on appeal. ....	8
b. The trial court did not err in ruling that the operative portions of the Agreement and its amendments at issue are not properly classified as a condition precedent. ....	11
(1) The language of the Agreement is a contractual covenant susceptible to breach as opposed to a condition precedent. ....	13
(2) The trial court was correct to not interpret the Agreement in a manner that would effectuate an Inequitable forfeiture. ....	23
c. Even if the trial court found a condition precedent, the trial court would not have erred if it refused to enforce it in a manner which effectuated a forfeiture. ....	25
d. If the court were to dismiss the contractual claims based upon a condition precedent, it should remand for reinstatement of the equitable claims. ....	33

VI. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES .....	35
VII. CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 724, 281 P.3d 693, 707 (2012).....	22
<i>Ashburn v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 692, 698, 713 P.2d 742, 745 (1986).....	30
<i>Central Christian Church v. Lennon</i> , 59 Wash. 425, 109 P. 1027 (1910).....	31
<i>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Auth.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 591, 600, 137 P.2d 97, 101 (1943).....	34
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 79, 515 P.2d 982, 987 (1973) .....	18
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 221, 242 P.3d 1, 11 (2010).....	10
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.App. 205, 226, 317 P.3d 543 (2014).....	19
<i>Gray v. Gregory</i> , 36 Wn.2d 416, 417, 218 P.2d 307 (1950) .....	18
<i>Hawkins v. Diel</i> , 166 Wn. App. 1, 10, 269 P.3d 1049, 1053 (2011) .....	35
<i>Hous. auth. of City of Seattle v. Silva</i> , 94 Wn. App.731, 734, 972 P.2d 952, 954 (1999).....	18
<i>Howard v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 75593-5-1, 2018 WL 1152012, at *5 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2018) (cited under GR 14.1).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Murphy</i> , 191 Wash. 180, 188, 71 P.2d 6 (1937) .....	31

<i>Jones Associates, Inc. v. Eastside Properties, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 704 P.2d 681 (1985).....	12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Koehler v. Wales</i> , 16 Wn. App. 304, 310, 556 P.2d 233, 237 (1976).....	24
<i>Lokan &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Am. Beef Processing, LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 490, 503, 311 P.3d 1285 (2013).....	32
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 420, 909 P.2d 1323, 1326 (1995).....	18
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 460, 45 P.3d 594, 602-03 (2002) .....	9, 11
<i>Moeller v. Good Hope Farms</i> , 35 Wn.2d 777, 215 P.2d 425 (1950)..	26, 27
<i>Nelson v. Trent</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1056 (2014).....	27
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 574, 182 P.3d 967, 976 (2008).....	32
<i>Port of Walla Walla v. Sun-Glo Producers, Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 51, 59, 504 P.2d 324, 330 (1972) .....	30, 31
<i>Prager's, Inc. v. Bullitt Co.</i> , 1 Wash. App. 575, 463 P.2d 217 (1969).....	24
<i>Recreational Equip., Inc. v. World Wrapps NW., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 553, 559, 266 P.3d 924, 927-28 (2011).....	10
<i>Republic Investment Company v. Naches Hotel Company</i> , 190 Wash. 176, 67 P.2d 858 (1937).....	18
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 236, 391 P.2d 526, 531 (1964).....	19
<i>Ryker v. Stidham</i> , 17 Wn. App. 83, 561 P.2d 1103 (1977).....	26
<i>Salvo v. Thatcher</i> , 128 Wn. App. 579, 585-6, 116 P.3d 1019 (2005).....	12
<i>Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. NW, LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....	16, 28, 29

*W. Coast Stationary Engineers Welfare Fund v. City of Kennewick*,  
39 Wn. App. 466, 475-76, 694 P.2d 1101, 1107 (1985)..... 35, 36

*Young v. Young*, 164 Wn.2d 477, 484-85, 191 P.3d 1258, 1262 (2008) .. 35

Foreign Cases:

*Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*, 629 F.3d 876, 891  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 29

Statutes:

RCW 4.84.330 ..... 35  
RCW 61.30 ..... 26

Rules:

RAP 18.1(d) ..... 36

Other Authorities:

§ 21.23.Performances by purchaser, 18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate  
§ 21.23 (2d Ed.) ..... 26, 27
